

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

Defendant.

:
:
:
:
:
:
:

Case No. 21-CR-234-CJN

**GOVERNMENT’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS
ONE, THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE OF THE SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Legal Standard 3

 II. Fischer’s Motion to Dismiss Count One, Alleging a Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 231, Fails.. 3

 A. Vagueness and overbreadth doctrines 4

 B. Section 231 is not void for vagueness 6

 C. Section 231(a)(3) is not unconstitutionally overbroad 11

 III. The Court Should Deny Fischer’s Motion to Dismiss Count Three (Obstruction of an Official Proceeding, in Violation of 18 U.S.C. § 1512) 15

 A. The certification of the Electoral College vote is an official proceeding 15

 1. Background 15

 2. Certification of the Electoral College vote is a proceeding before the Congress ... 16

 3. The proceeding before the Congress is not limited to proceedings “affecting the administration of justice” 20

 4. *Yates v. United States* and legislative history do not limit the meaning of Section 1512(c)(2) to proceedings involving document destruction or “the administration of justice” 23

 5. Defendant’s violation of multiple statutes does not bar a prosecution under Section 1512(c)(2) 27

 B. 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2) is not unconstitutionally vague and the defendant had fair notice that his actions are punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2)..... 28

 1. The “otherwise” catch-all clause is not unconstitutionally vague as applied here. 28

 2. The word “corruptly” is not unconstitutionally vague as applied here..... 30

 3. The word “official proceeding” is not unconstitutionally vague as applied here... 32

4.	The exercise of prosecutorial discretion does not render a statute vague.....	33
IV.	The Court Should Deny Fischer’s Motion to Dismiss Counts Four and Five, Alleging Violations of 18 U.S.C. § 1752.....	35
A.	The Vice President can “temporarily visit” the U.S. Capitol.....	35
B.	18 U.S.C. § 1752 does not require the government to prove that the restricted area was restricted at the Secret Service's direction.....	39
V.	The Indictment Satisfies the Notice and Presentment Requirements	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arthur Andersen v. United States,
544 U.S. 696 (2005) 31, 33

Babb v. Wilkie,
140 S. Ct. 1168, 1177 (2020) 23, 40

Blair v. City of Evansville, Ind.,
361 F. Supp.2d 846 (S.D. Ind. 2005)..... 39

Broadrick v. Oklahoma,
413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 6

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 6

Coates v. Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971)..... 5, 8

Collazos v. United States,
368 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) 29

Elonis v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)..... 10

Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. United States Food & Drug Admin.,
994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 38

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974)..... 43

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... 23, 27

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... passim

Levin v. United States,
568 U.S. 503 (2013)..... 23, 35, 40

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014)..... 27

Lovitky v. Trump,
949 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 38

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 26

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 6, 15

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974)..... 34

Pub. Investors Arbitration Bar Ass’n v. S.E.C.,
930 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 40

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 21

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 5

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 5

State v. Illig-Renn,
341 Or. 228 (2006)..... 8

State v. Steen,
164 Wash. App. 789 (2011)..... 8

United States v. Aguilar,
515 U.S. 593 (1995)..... 30

United States v. Ballestas,
795 F. 3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 3

United States v. Batchelder,
442 U.S. 114 (1979)..... 28

United States v. Berger,
473 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) 43

United States v. Bowdoin,
770 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 3

United States v. Bowser, 964 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 21

United States v. Brenson,
104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997) 31

United States v. Brice,
926 F.2d 925 (9th Cir. 1991) 8

United States v. Bronstein,
849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5

United States v. Burge,
711 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2013) 29

United States v. Bursey,
416 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2005) 39

United States v. Caldwell,
21-cr-28 (APM), 2021 WL 6062718 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2021)..... passim

United States v. Caputo,
201 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 38

United States v. Carson,
560 F.3d 566, 584 (6th Cir. 2009) 26

United States v. Cassel,
408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) 10

United States v. Cervantes,
No. 16-10508, 2021 WL 2666684 (9th Cir. June 29, 2021)..... 26

United States v. Cisneros,
26 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 43

United States v. Du Bo,
186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999) 43

United States v. Dunn,
434 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (M.D. Ala. 2006)..... 18, 19

United States v. Edwards,
869 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2017) 31, 32, 34

United States v. Ermoian,
752 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2013) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Featherston,
461 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1972) 7

United States v. Friske,
640 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2011) 32

United States v. Gilbert,
813 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1987) 10

United States v. Gonzalez,
No. 20-cr-40 (BAH), 2020 WL 6342948 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2020)..... 5

United States v. Gordon,
710 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2013) 32

United States v. Griffin,
No. 21-cr-92 (TNM), 2021 WL 2778557 (D.D.C. July 2, 2021) passim

United States v. Haldeman,
559 F.2d 31, 124 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (*en banc*)..... 34

United States v. Harmon,
No. 19-cr-395 (BAH), 2021 WL 1518344, at *4 (D.D.C. Apr. 16, 2021) 5

United States v. Howard,
569 F.2d 1331, 1333 (5th Cir. 1978) 29

United States v. Howard,
No. 21-cr-28-pp, 2021 WL 3856290 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 30, 2021)..... passim

United States v. Huff,
630 F. App’x 471, 489 (6th Cir. 2015) (unpublished)..... 9

United States v. Junot,
1990 WL 66533 (9th Cir. May 18, 1990)..... 39

United States v. Kelley,
36 F.3d 1118, 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 18

United States v. Kelly,
147 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) 31

United States v. Matthews,
505 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2007) 32

United States v. McHugh,
21-cr-453 (JDB), ECF No. 51 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2022)..... passim

United States v. Mechanic,
454 F.2d 849 (8th Cir. 1971) passim

United States v. Montgomery,
21-cr-46 (RDM), 2021 WL 6134591 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2021) passim

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 6

United States v. Morrison,
98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 31

United States v. Mostofsky,
21-cr-138 (JEB), 2021 WL 6049891 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 2021)..... passim

United States v. Nat’l Dairy Products Corp.,
372 U.S. 29 (1963) 5

United States v. Nordean,
21-cr-175 (TJK), 2021 WL 6134595 (D.D.C. Dec. 28, 2021) passim

United States v. Perez,
575 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2009) *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 1106 (2020)..... 18, 19

United States v. Petruk,
781 F.3d 438 (8th Cir. 2015) 25, 28, 29, 30

United States v. Phillips,
583 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2009) 26

United States v. Phomma,
No. 20-465, 2021 WL 4199961 (D. Or. Sept. 15, 2021) 3, 11, 12

United States v. Poindexter,
951 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 30, 31

United States v. Ramos,
537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008) 18, 19

United States v. Resendiz-Ponce,
549 U.S. 102 (2007)..... 43

United States v. Ring,
628 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 25, 29

United States v. Rundo,
990 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2021) 6

United States v. Sandlin,
21-cr-88 (DLF), 2021 WL 5865006 (D.D.C. Dec. 10, 2021)..... passim

United States v. Shotts,
145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998) 31

United States v. Stringer,
730 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013) 43

United States v. Sutherland,
921 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 1106 (2020)..... 18

United States v. Verrusio,
762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 43

United States v. Volpendesto,
746 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2014) 26

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... passim

United States v. Williamson,
903 F.3d 124 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 43

United States v. Wood,
No. 20-cr-56 MN, 2021 WL 3048448 (D. Del. July 20, 2021) passim

United States v. Young,
916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 113 (2019)..... 32

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 6

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 6, 12

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 5

White House Vigil for ERA Comm. v. Clark,
746 F.2d 1518 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 38

Wilson v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
417 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff’d* 831 F. App’x 513 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 40

Yates v. United States,
574 U.S. 528 (2015)..... 22, 25, 26

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3 16

U.S. Const amend. XII..... 16

3 U.S.C. § 15..... 16, 19

3 U.S.C. § 16.....	16, 20
3 U.S.C. § 17.....	16
3 U.S.C. § 18.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 231(a)(3).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 232(1).....	4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 1505.....	21, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 1515.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(1)(B)	16, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1515(b).....	31
18 U.S.C. § 1752.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3056(a)(1).....	41
26 U.S.C. § 7212(a)	8, 9
Pub. L. 109-177, Title VI, Sec. 602, 120 Stat. 192 (Mar. 9, 2006)	42
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, 96 Stat. 1248	21
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 1102, 116 Stat. 745, 807	21
Cal. Penal Code § 148.....	8
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec. S6550 (daily ed. July 10, 2002)	24
S. Rep. No. 107-146, at 2 (2002)	24
S. Rep. 91-1252 (1970).....	41
S. Rep. No. 97-532, at 17 (1982)	17
Elizabeth Craig, <i>Protecting the President from Protest: Using the Secret Service’s Zone of Protection to Prosecute Protesters</i> , 9 J. Gender Race & Just. 665, 668–69 (2006).....	41

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1) 3
